

No. 06-1498

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

WARNER-LAMBERT CO., LLC, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

KIMBERLY KENT, ET AL.,

Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit**

**BRIEF FOR THE AMERICAN ASSOCIATION
FOR JUSTICE AS AMICUS CURIAE
SUPPORTING RESPONDENTS**

KATHLEEN FLYNN
PETERSON
1050 31st Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20007
(202) 965-3500
*President, American
Association for Justice*

FRANCINE A. HOCHBERG*
CENTER FOR CONSTITUTIONAL
LITIGATION, P.C.
1050 31st Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20007
(202) 944-2803
Counsel for Amicus Curiae

*Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. The Exemption to Michigan’s Statute Shielding Drug Manufacturers From Liability Is Not Impliedly Preempted by the FDCA.....	4
II. Congress Did Not Intend the FDCA to Preempt State Tort Liability for Harm Caused by Unreasonably Dangerous Drugs	8
A. Congress Did Not Intend the FDCA to Preempt State Tort Claims.....	9
B. No “Direct and Positive Conflict” Exists Between the Michigan Exemption and the FDCA.....	17
III. Congress Intended State Tort Claims to Complement the FDA’s Regulatory Authority	20
A. The FDA’s Regulatory Structure and Its Limited Resources Create Safety and Information Gaps That Harm Consumers	20
B. State Tort Liability Provides a Necessary and Intended Complement to Regulation in Achieving Congress’s Goal of Safe and Effective Pharmaceuticals	28

CONCLUSION..... 35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>62 Cases, More or Less, Each Containing Six Jars of Jam v. United States</i> , 340 U.S. 593 (1951)	10
<i>Bates v. Dow Agrosciences LLC</i> , 544 U.S. 431 (2005)	15, 31, 32
<i>Bonito Boats, Inc. v. Thunder Craft Boats, Inc.</i> , 489 U.S. 141 (1989)	15
<i>Boyd v. Coca Cola Bottling Works</i> , 177 S.W. 80 (Tenn. 1915).....	11
<i>Buckman Co. v. Plaintiffs’ Legal Committee</i> , 531 U.S. 341 (2001)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cipollone v. Liggett Group, Inc.</i> , 505 U.S. 504 (1992)	9, 17
<i>Consumer Federation of America v. Upjohn</i> , 346 A.2d 725 (D.C. 1975)	11
<i>CSX Transportation, Inc. v. Easterwood</i> , 507 U.S. 658 (1993)	21, 30
<i>English v. General Electric Co.</i> , 496 U.S. 72 (1990)	31
<i>Ferebee v. Chevron Chemical Co.</i> , 736 F.2d 1529 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	31
<i>Florida Lime & Avocado Growers, Inc. v. Paul</i> , 373 U.S. 132 (1963)	19

<i>Gade v. National Solid Wastes Mangement Association</i> , 505 U.S. 88 (1992)	15
<i>Good Samaritan Hospital v. Shalala</i> , 508 U.S. 402 (1993)	34
<i>Goodyear Atomic Corp. v. Miller</i> , 486 U.S. 174 (1988)	31
<i>Graham v. Wyeth Laboratories</i> , 666 F. Supp. 1483 (D. Kan. 1987)	21
<i>Hillsborough County, Fla. v. Automated Medical Laboratories, Inc.</i> , 471 U.S. 707 (1985)	18
<i>Hines v. Davidowitz</i> , 312 U.S. 52 (1941).....	19
<i>In re Paxil Litigation</i> , No. 01-07937, 2002 WL 31375497 (C.D. Cal. Oct. 18, 2002)	15
<i>In re Vioxx Products Liability Litigation</i> , 501 F. Supp. 2d 776 (E.D. La. 2007) ..	10, 17, 18, 24
<i>In re Zyprexa Products Liability Litigation</i> , 493 F. Supp. 2d 571 (E.D.N.Y. 2007)	29
<i>INS v. Cardoza-Fonseca</i> , 480 U.S. 421 (1987)	34
<i>Jones v. Rath Packing Co.</i> , 430 U.S. 519 (1977)..	9, 10
<i>Kociemba v. G.D. Searle & Co.</i> , 680 F. Supp. 1293 (D. Minn.1988)	16
<i>Larsen v. General Motors Corp.</i> , 391 F.2d 495 (8th Cir. 1968)	21

<i>Levine v. Wyeth</i> , --- A.2d ----, 2006 WL 3041078 (Vt. 2006)	17, 18
<i>Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr</i> , 518 U.S. 470 (1996) ... <i>passim</i>	
<i>Merrell Dow Pharmaceuticals, Inc. v.</i> <i>Oxendine</i> , 649 A.2d 825 (D.C. 1994).....	16, 18
<i>National Federation of Federal Employees,</i> <i>Local 1309 v. Department of Interior</i> , 526 U.S. 86 (1999)	34
<i>Rice v. Santa Fe Elevator Corp.</i> , 331 U.S. 218 (1947)	9, 19
<i>Silkwood v. Kerr-McGee Corp.</i> , 464 U.S. 238 (1984)	12, 21, 30
<i>Sinnot v. Davenport</i> , 63 U.S. 227 (1859).....	18
<i>Southern Blasting Services, Inc. v. Wilkes</i> <i>County, N.C.</i> , 288 F.3d 584 (4th Cir. 2002)	17, 18, 19
<i>Taylor v. Smithkline Beecham Corp.</i> , 658 N.W.2d 127 (Mich. 2003)	4
<i>Thomas v. Winchester</i> , 2 Seld. 397, 1852 WL 4748 (N.Y. 1852).....	12
<i>Thrall v. Wolfe</i> , 503 F.2d 313 (7th Cir. 1974)	18
<i>United States v. Dotterweich</i> , 320 U.S. 277 (1943)	10
<i>United States v. Sullivan</i> , 332 U.S. 689 (1948)	10

W. Kip Viscusi, *Reforming Products Liability*
66 (1991) 30

Watt v. Alaska, 451 U.S. 259 (1981)..... 34

STATUTES

21 U.S.C. § 301..... *passim*

21 U.S.C. § 360..... 12

42 U.S.C.A. § 282..... 15

Mich. Comp. Laws Ann. § 600.2946(5)..... 2, 4, 5

Pub. L. No. 59-384, 34 Stat. 768 (1906),
codified at 21 U.S.C. §§ 1-15 (1934)..... 10

Pub. L. No. 87-781, 76 Stat. 780 14, 17

Pub. L. No. 110-85, 121 Stat. 823 (2007) 15, 21, 26

REGULATORY MATERIALS

44 Fed. Reg. 37434 (Jun. 26,1979) 33

63 Fed. Reg. 66378 (Dec. 1, 1998) 32

71 Fed. Reg. 3922 (Jan. 24, 2006) 8, 10, 20, 35

H.R. Rep. No. 73-6110 (1933) 11

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Robert S. Adler & Richard A. Mann,
*Preemption and Medical Devices: The
Courts Run Amok*, 59 Mo. L. Rev. 895
(1994)..... 11

Steven P. Croley & Jon D. Hanson, <i>Rescuing the Revolution: The Revived Case for Enterprise Liability</i> , 91 Mich. L. Rev. 683 (1993)	30
Marden G. Dixon & Frank C. Woodside III, Drug Product Liability (1982)	10
FDA Subcommittee on Science & Technology, <i>FDA Science & Mission at Risk</i> (Nov. 2007)	28
Liza Gibson, <i>GlaxoSmithKline to Publish Clinical Trials After US Lawsuit</i> , 328 Brit. Med. J. 7455 (Jun. 26, 2004)	6, 25
Michael D. Green, <i>Statutory Compliance and Tort Liability: Examining the Strongest Case</i> , 30 U. Mich. J.L. Reform 461 (1997)	29
Hearing on S. 1944 Before a Subcomm. of the S. Comm. on Commerce, 73d Cong. (1933)	11
Institute of Medicine, <i>Challenges for the FDA: The Future of Drug Safety, Workshop Summary</i> (2007)	28
Institute of Medicine, <i>The Future of Drug Safety: Promoting and Protecting the Health of the Public</i> (Alina Baciu, et al. eds. 2007)	<i>passim</i>
Amalia M. Issa, et al., <i>Drug Withdrawals in the United States: A Systematic Review of the Evidence and Analysis of Trends</i> , 2 Current Drug Safety 177 (Sept. 2007)	23

Richard S. Jacobson & Jeffrey R. White, <i>David v. Goliath: ATLA and the Fight for Everyday Justice</i> (2004)	12, 13
Aaron S. Kesselheim & Jerry Avorn, <i>The Role of Litigation in Defining Drug Risks</i> , 297 JAMA 308 (Jan. 17, 2007).....	<i>passim</i>
David A. Kessler, M.D. & David C. Vladeck, <i>A Critical Examination of the FDA's Efforts to Preempt Failure-to-Warn Claims</i> , 96 Geo. L.J. __ (forthcoming Jan. 2008), http://lsr.nellco.org/georgetown/ois/papers/2/	16, 22, 24, 32
Karen E. Lasser, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Timing of New Black Box Warnings & Withdrawals for Prescription Medications</i> , 287 JAMA 2215 (2002)	32
Caleb Nelson, <i>Preemption</i> , 86 Va. L. Rev. 225 (2000)	7
Margaret J. Porter, <i>The Lohr Decision: FDA Perspective and Position</i> , 52 Food & Drug. L.J. 7 (1997)	31
Bruce M. Psaty & David Korn, <i>Congress Responds to the IOM Drug Safety Report – In Full</i> , 298 JAMA 2185 (Nov. 14, 2007)	21, 22, 26
Restatement (Third) of Torts Prod. Liab. § 2 (1998)	12
S. Rep. No. 1744, 87th Cong., 2d Sess. (1962)	13

William B. Schultz, <i>How to Improve Drug Safety</i> , Washington Post, Dec. 2, 2004	24
Thomas N. Tiedt, <i>The Drug Safety System Conundrum</i> , 62 Food & Drug L.J. 547 (2007)	22, 25, 26
U.S. House of Rep., Comm. on Gov. Reform, <i>Prescription for Harm: The Decline in FDA Enforcement Activity</i> (Jun. 2006).....	29
John W. Wade, <i>On the Nature of Strict Tort Liability for Products</i> , 44 Miss. L.J. 825 (1973)	30
Paul B. Watkins, M.D., <i>Hepatic Dysfunction Associated with Troglitazone</i> , 338 New Eng. J. Med. 916 (Mar. 26, 1998)	23
David Willman, <i>'Fast-Track' Drug to Treat Diabetes Tied to 33 Deaths</i> , L.A. Times, Dec. 6, 1998	24
David Willman, <i>The New FDA How a New Policy Led to Seven Deadly Drugs</i> , L.A. Times, Dec. 20, 2000	25
